

No. 19-168

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

REMINGTON ARMS CO., LLC, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DONNA L. SOTO, ADMINISTRATRIX  
OF THE ESTATE OF VICTORIA L. SOTO, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Connecticut**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS OF  
SECOND AMENDMENT LAW, CATO INSTITUTE,  
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, FIREARMS  
POLICY FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA GUN  
RIGHTS FOUNDATION, MADISON SOCIETY  
FOUNDATION, AND INDEPENDENCE  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE  
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION  
1215 K Street, 17th Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 378-5785  
jgr@fpchq.org

DAVID B. KOPEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE  
727 East 16th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203  
(303) 279-6536  
david@i2i.org

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
TREVOR BURRUS  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
[ishapiro@cato.org](mailto:ishapiro@cato.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
AMICI INTERESTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Before <i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , tort law was often misused against the First Amendment.....	4
II. Before the Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, tort law was often misused against the Second Amendment.....	10
A. Product liability suits in the 1980s.....	10
B. New and coordinated tort suits in the 1990s and thereafter .....	11
1. Suits against the free speech of trade associations .....	12
2. Structuring and coordination of suits to destroy defendants via litigation costs .....	12
III. To protect First and Second Amendment rights, Congress passed the Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act.....	15
IV. The Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act should be interpreted fairly, not constrictively .....	17
A. Military imagery .....	18
B. Defense against adversaries .....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. Like printing press manufacturers, arms manufacturers may not be civilly liable for third-party misuse of their products.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Press v. Walker</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	9
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Birdsong</i> , 360 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1966).....	9
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1, 18
<i>Gavett v. Alexander</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1035 (D.D.C. 1979) .....	21
<i>Henry v. Collins</i> , 380 U.S. 356 (1965) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	27
<i>Kelley v. R.G. Indus., Inc.</i> , 304 Md. 124 (1985).....	11
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of California</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961) .....	27
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	1, 27
<i>Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 273 Ala. 656 (1962).....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York Times v. Connor</i> , 165 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1966).....	6
<i>Patterson v. Rohm Gesellschaft</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1206 (N.D. Tex. 1985).....	10
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965) .....	8
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53 (2019) .....	18, 23
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	22
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875) .....	27
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	18
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	27
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	17
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
1 Stat. 271 (1792).....	19
15 U.S.C. §1681 .....	18
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(6) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(7) .....	17
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(8) .....	17
1988 Md. Laws, ch. 533.....	11
29 U.S.C. §185 .....	17
32 Stat. 775 .....	20
33 Stat. 986 (1905).....	20
36 U.S.C. §40701 .....	21
42 U.S.C. §11111–12 .....	17
45 U.S.C. §151a .....	18
52 U.S.C. §30107(c) .....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
146 CONG. REC. H2017 (Apr. 11, 2000).....	15
151 CONG. REC. S9059 (July 27, 2005) .....	16
151 CONG. REC. S9063 (July 27, 2005) .....	16
151 CONG. REC. S9087 (July 27, 2005) .....	16
151 CONG. REC. S9395 (July 29, 2005) .....	16
<i>Agreement Between Smith &amp; Wesson and the De-</i> <i>partments of the Treasury and Housing and</i> <i>Urban Development, Local Governments and</i> <i>States</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND DE- VELOPMENT .....	13, 14
Allen, Mike, <i>Colt's to Curtail Sale of Handguns</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 11, 1999.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Arthur D. Little, <i>A Study of the Activities and Missions of the NBPRP</i> , REPORT TO THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, NO. C-67431 (Jan. 1966) .....	21
Barrett, Paul, <i>Lawsuits Trigger Gun Firms' Bankruptcy</i> , WALL ST. J., Sept. 13, 1999 .....	13
Boyer, Peter, <i>Big Guns</i> , NEW YORKER, May 17, 1999 .....	12
Brophy, William, <i>THE SPRINGFIELD 1903 RIFLES</i> (1985) .....	20
Butterfield, Fox, <i>Lawsuits Lead Gun Maker To File for Bankruptcy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 24, 1999. ....	13
Edmondson, Aimee, <i>IN SULLIVAN'S SHADOW: THE USE AND ABUSE OF LIBEL LAW ARISING FROM THE CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT</i> (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
Edwards, William, <i>THE STORY OF COLT'S REVOLVER</i> (1953) .....	20
ELLIOT'S DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (1876) .....	26
Giddings, Paula, <i>IDA: A SWORD AMONG LIONS</i> (2008) .....	24
Hall, Grover, <i>State Finds Formidable Legal Club to Swing at Out-of-State Press</i> , MONTGOMERY ADVERT., May 22, 1960 .....	7, 17
Hall, Kermit L. & Urofsky, Melvin I., <i>NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN</i> (2011) .....	7, 8



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Johnson, Nicholas, et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS AND POLICY (2d ed. 2017) .....	20
Kennett, Lee & Anderson, James LaVerne, THE GUN IN AMERICA (1975).....	23
Kopel, David B. & Gardiner, Richard E., <i>The Sullivan Principles: Protecting the Second Amendment from Civil Abuse</i> , 19 SETON HALL LEGISL. J. 737 (1995) .....	10
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults</i> , 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 495 (2019).....	19
Kopel, David B., <i>Smith and Wesson’s Faustian Bargain</i> , NAT’L REV. ONLINE, Mar. 20 & 21, 2000 .....	14
Lee, Edward, <i>Guns and Speech Technologies: How the Right to Bear Arms Affects Copyright Regulations of Speech Technologies</i> , 17 WM. & MARY BILL OF RIGHTS J. 1037 (2009).....	26
Lewis, Anthony, MAKE NO LAW: THE SULLIVAN CASE AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT (1992) .....	7, 8
Musante, Fred, <i>After Tobacco, Handgun Lawsuits</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 31, 1999.....	11
Olson, Walter, <i>Plaintiffs Lawyers Take Aim at Democracy</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 21, 2000 .....	13
Olson, Walter, THE RULE OF LAWYERS (2003) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Reynolds, Glenn H., <i>Permissible Negligence and Campaigns to Suppress Rights</i> , 68 FLA. L. REV. FORUM 51 (2016) .....	17
Salisbury, Harrison, <i>Fear and Terror Grip Birmingham</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 8, 1960 .....	6
Smolla, Rodney, <i>SUING THE PRESS</i> (1986).....	7, 17
STATE PAPERS AND ADDRESSES OF GOVERNOR HERBERT R. O’CONOR (1947) .....	19
Stentiford, Barry, <i>THE AMERICAN HOME GUARD</i> (2002) .....	19
Sword, Wiley, <i>THE HISTORIC HENRY RIFLE</i> (2002).....	20
<i>The HUD Gun Suit</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 17, 1999 .....	11
Wallace, David J., <i>MASSIVE RESISTANCE AND MEDIA SUPPRESSION: THE SEGREGATIONIST RESPONSE TO THE DISSENT DURING THE CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT</i> (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
Walsh, Sharon, <i>Gun Industry Views Pact as Threat to Its Unity</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 18, 2000 .....	13
Weisman, Jonathan, <i>Gun maker, U.S. reach agreement</i> , BALT. SUN, Mar. 18, 2000 .....	14
Wells, Ida B., <i>Southern Horrors</i> , N.Y. AGE, June 25, 1892 .....	24
Wells, Ida B., <i>THE LIGHT OF TRUTH: WRITINGS OF AN ANTI-LYNCHING CRUSADER</i> (Mia Bay ed., 2014) .....	24
Whisker, James, <i>THE CITIZEN SOLDIER AND U.S. MILITARY POLICY</i> (1979) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Williamson, Harold, WINCHESTER: THE GUN THAT WON THE WEST (1952) .....	23
Yamane, David, et al., <i>The Rise of Self-Defense in Gun Advertising: The American Rifleman, 1918-2017</i> , in GUN STUDIES (Jennifer Carlson, et al., eds., 2019).....	25
